ORDINANCE NO. 26-2020 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 1 OF THE CAPITAL ORDINANCE NO. 11-2020 HERETOFORE FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE ON FEBRUARY 18, 2020 ENTITLED "ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$100,000 AVAILABLE FROM THE BOROUGH OF BUTLER AS A CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE MAIN STREET BOOSTER PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY"

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE BORUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The ordinance of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, State of New Jersey heretofore adopted by the Borough Council thereof on February 18, 2020 numbered 11-2020 and entitled "Ordinance appropriating \$100,000.00 available from the Borough of Butler as a Contribution in Aid of Construction for the Main Street Booster Project in the County of Passaic, New Jersey is hereby amended and supplemented to the extent and with the effect as set forth herein.

SECTION 2. For the improvements and purposes described in Section 1 of the Original Ordinance, as amended and supplemented hereby, there is hereby appropriated from the Borough of Butler the additional sum of \$20,000.00, making the total appropriation available for the improvement or purpose of the Original Ordinance, as amended and supplemented hereby, equal to \$120,000.00.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect ten (10) days after the first publication hereof after final adoption as provided by N.J.S.A. 40:49-9.

ADOPTED: September 1, 2020

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey held on August 18, 2020, and the same shall come up for final passage at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body to be held on September 1, 2020 at 7PM, at which time any persons interested shall be given the opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance. Copies of this Ordinance are available in the Clerk's Office located at 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, New Jersey.

Breeanna Calabro, RMC Municipal Clerk	
	BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE COUNTY OF PASSAIC
ATTEST:	STATE OF NEW JERSEY
	By:
Breeanna Calabro, Clerk	Jonathan Dunleavy, Mayor